
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 28 November 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), David Barker, 
Simon Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, 
Rob Frost, Qurban Hussain, Sioned-Mair Richards, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy and 
Philip Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

28 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 

September 2013  
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Schedule of Requirements for Bed and Breakfast Accommodation 

Used to House Homeless Households 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
8. Homelessness Performance Update 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
9. Management of HRA Land 
 Janet Sharpe, Council Housing Service, to report 

 
10. Work Programme 2013/14 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
11. Welfare Reform - November Update 
 Briefing Note for Information 

 
12. Council House Sales Under the Right to Buy Scheme 
 Briefing Note for Information 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 30 January 

2014 at 2.00pm in the Town Hall  
 
 



 

 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

•  Any employment, offi
[...]
l interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 September 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Simon Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, 
Qurban Hussain, Sioned-Mair Richards, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy and 
Diana Stimely (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and a substitute attended the meeting as 
follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor David Barker No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Denise Fox No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Rob Frost Councillor Diana Stimely 
 Councillor Philip Wood No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th July, 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted 
that the response to the public question regarding the Arbourthorne Fields 
Redevelopment Scheme, submitted by Mr. Martin Brighton, would be circulated to 
all Members of the Committee. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions received or public questions submitted. 
 
6.  
 

REVIEW OF THE PARTNER RESOURCE ALLOCATION MEETING (PRAM) 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Interim Head of Community Safety which 
provided details on the progress of the Partner Resource Allocation Meeting 
(PRAM) and included feedback from a Local Government Association Review of 
PRAM, which had taken place in June, 2013.  This was supported by a 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.09.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

presentation given by Simon Mitchell, Safer Neighbourhood Manager, during which 
he explained  that PRAM had been introduced to the East of the City in August 
2012, with the aim of improving the identification and support for vulnerable people 
experiencing anti-social behaviour.  He also provided details of three case studies. 

  
6.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • In situations where there was an obvious vulnerability, action should be 

taken straight away. 
  
 • It was hoped that, eventually, area-based services would deal with these 

cases. 
  
 • PRAM was presently operating in the East of the City, covering the area 

from Ecclesfield to Mosborough.  It was hoped to extend it to the rest of the 
City, following the Local Government Association review. 

  
 • Attempts had been made not to be too prescriptive with the definition of 

“vulnerability”, so as to avoid the adoption of too narrow a view.  However, it 
was considered that circumstances such as age, degree of isolation and 
situations where people were no longer getting a service which they had 
previously received, were important factors.  It was essential that officers 
were sufficiently knowledgeable to identify vulnerability. 

  
 • Councillors could report instances of vulnerability to Safer Neighbourhood 

Officers, Neighbourhood Policing teams or the Council’s Housing Service.  
The 101 telephone number was a good place for picking up such 
intelligence, but reports of vulnerability tended to be simply referred on and 
there was no feedback, which created something of a gap in the system. 

  
 • A new Safer Neighbourhood Officer would be in place within the next two 

weeks in the Central area of the City. 
  
 • There was no reason to think that there was less vulnerability in the West of 

the City.  The function of PRAM was to identify the most vulnerable 
individuals and then involve the necessary resources. 

  
 • Attempts were being made to get officers not to see PRAM as a first port of 

call, with an area-based forum being required. 
  
 • Officers would eventually be working all across the City to look at risk and 

vulnerability.  It was felt that viewing these issues in terms of a reduction in 
anti-social behaviour was outdated, with a more forward looking approach 
putting the emphasis on issues such as social care and mental health. 

  
 • There was not much of a budget for this work, with a beg, borrow and steal 

approach being employed.  There were no resources to deal with mental 
health issues and consideration was being given to how health professionals 

Page 6



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.09.2013 

Page 3 of 5 
 

could get involved. 
  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Simon Mitchell for his contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b)  notes the contents of the report and presentation and the responses to 

questions; 
  
 (c) approves the proposed City-wide development of the Partner Resource 

Allocation Meeting; 
  
 (d) requests that:- 
  
 (i) efforts be made to improve relations between the Partner Resource 

Allocation Meeting and the Neighbourhood Action Groups; 
  
 (ii) a quarterly written report on actions relating to the development of the 

Partner Resource Allocation Meeting in other parts of the City be 
provided to the Committee; 

  
 (iii) an annual presentation on the Partner Resource Allocation Meeting 

be given to the Committee, with up to two additional partners to 
attend; and 

  
 (iv) a brief paper explaining what the Partner Resource Allocation 

Meeting was, including contact details for the Safer Neighbourhood 
Officers, be circulated to all Members of the Council; and 

  
 (e) appoints the Chair, Councillor Chris Weldon, and Deputy Chair, Councillor 

Penny Baker, as the main points of liaison between the Committee and the 
Partner Resource Allocation Meeting. 

 
7.  
 

SHEFFIELD HOUSING COMPANY 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Place, which provided 
a short history of the Sheffield Housing Company and an update on its progress to 
date.  The report was supported by a presentation given by John Clephan, 
Regeneration Manager. 

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The properties for sale were generally more expensive than ex-Council 

houses in the surrounding areas.  However, they were cheaper than some 
new build competitors.  It should be noted that they were not subsidised.  
Initial sales activity showed that there was a healthy demand for these 
properties. 

  
 • Many of the buyers had benefitted from the Help to Buy Government 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.09.2013 

Page 4 of 5 
 

scheme. 
  
 • The average price on the Parson Cross development was up to £155,000 

for a four bedroomed property and just over £100,000 for a two-bedroomed 
property. 

  
 • There were approximately 17 different types of property on offer. 
  
 • There had been a greater demand for the larger family homes since sales 

began. 
  
 • Phase 2 properties in the Fir Vale area would be located around the Earl 

Marshal School, near the temporary car wash.  It was estimated that 60 
homes would be delivered in this location.  It was likely that more 4, 5 and 
possibly 6 bedroomed homes would be included in the mix for this site. 

  
 • Whilst the development agreement prevented the sale of these properties 

to bulk buyers, it did not prevent buyers from renting them out.  In the light 
of this it was important to consider who the properties were marketed to.  It 
should be noted that the properties were not freehold sales and any issues 
regarding renting could potentially be addressed through the management 
of the leases.  It should also be noted that social landlords were able to 
bulk buy these properties. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks John Clephan for his contribution to the meeting; and 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and presentation and the responses to 

questions. 
 
8.  
 

WELFARE REFORM - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the Welfare Reform, September Update; and 
  
 (b) requests that it be circulated to all Council Members. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Chair, Councillor Chris Weldon, directed Members of the Committee to the 
circulated Schedule of Future Agenda Items covering the meetings up to 27th 
March, 2014. 

  
9.2 In response to a question regarding the Kier contract, which ended in March, 

2014, the Chair indicated that the Council’s Procurement Service were already 
working with staff and tenants’ representatives in relation to the new contract.  A 
report would subsequently be produced, which the Committee would scrutinise to 
ensure proper practice and make any recommendations. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.09.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee agrees the contents of the circulated Schedule 

of Future Agenda Items. 
 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 28th November, 
2013 at 2.00 p.m. in the Town Hall 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of:     Richard Webb, Executive Director Communities 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Schedule of Requirements for Bed and Breakfast 

accommodation used to house homeless households  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Belinda Gallup, Service Manager Housing Solutions 
 273 5239   
________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
Following a presentation to Scrutiny in March 2013 and a subsequent visit by 
some Members to a B&B establishment used by the Housing Solutions Service, 
Scrutiny have requested an opportunity to provide input into the revision of the 
Schedule of Requirements, SOR, that is in place between the Council and B&B 
establishments.  
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
Scrutiny is requested to suggest any changes for officers to consider during the 
forthcoming review of the SOR. 
 
Background Papers:  
Current SOR  
 

[...]
t night of residence:       

     

Housing Solutions Officer:       

     

Instruction for Hotel / Bed and Breakfast Accommodation Provider:   

1. Reply to this email     

This will confirm that the above booking out details have been accepted by you in accordance  

with the conditions of  the Referral Agreement and Schedule of Requirements annexed  

thereto between the City Council and the Accommodation Provider.   
 
 
 

    
     
     
     

 

 

P
age 26



 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Executive Director, Communities 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Homelessness Performance Update  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Zoe Young Service Manager Housing Options and 

Advice  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
This report provides an update on homelessness key performance issues. The 
information contained in this report has been requested by the committee as an 
update to the report discussed on 8th November 2012 to enable it to have an up 
to date picture of what’s happening in the city and to enable it to scrutinise 
performance. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  
Informing the development of new policy  
Statutory consultation  
Performance / budget monitoring report  
Cabinet request for scrutiny  
Full Council request for scrutiny  
Community Assembly request for scrutiny  
Call-in of Cabinet decision   
Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee √ 
Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
The committee is asked to consider the report and provide views, comments 
and recommendations. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN   
 
 

Report to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 

[...]
ity and 
management arrangements within the Council.  This draft project is at an early stage 
and any recommendations will be subject to more detailed consultation with Cabinet 
members. This project will also incorporate a number of core principles. 
 

1. Positive outcome for tenants and residents 
2. Consultation with tenants and residents on future proposals 
3. To improve the quality of green-space management 
4. Seek ways of maximising efficiency and effectiveness in the way the Council 

maintains open space 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance/budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee √ 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
Approve the formation of a project to look at Council owned land across the city.   
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
There are no background  papers.    
 
Category of Report: OPEN  

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny & 

Policy Development Committee 

Insert date  

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



Background: 

Sheffield is the most geographically diverse city in England and built on a number of 

hillsides making it an attractive city. It is approximately 1/3rd urban, 1/3rd rural and 

1/3rd of its land within the Peak District. Sheffield also has more trees per person 

than any other city in Europe making it an attractive ‘green’ city where trees 

outnumber people 4 to 1. It also has: 

• Over 170 woodlands covering 6,985 acres (28.27km2) 

• 78 public parks covering 4,522 acres (18.30km2) 

• 10 public gardens  

• 33,275 acres of national park areas (134.66km2) 

• 2,686 acres of water (10.87km2) 
 

Approximately 61% of the total land area that the city encompasses is green space. 

A significant proportion of land in Sheffield still remains in Council ownership and is 

maintained each year from funding from the Council’s own resources, mainly general 

fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Over the last 50+ years Council land 

has been divided up and managed within Council individual portfolios and based on 

old historic agreements. This makes having a consistent maintenance standard 

difficult to achieve and communicate to customers in the city.  

The Housing Service re-joined Sheffield City Council in April 2013 and detailed work 

has taken place to develop a 30 year Housing Revenue Account Business Plan to 

ensure that all housing, community assets and land is well maintained over the next 

30 years. As part of this work an audit of land that sits within the HRA is required to 

make sure that the general fund is not subsidising the HRA and vice versa. 

Discussions have taken place at the Great Place to Live (GPL) Strategic Outcome 

Board as part of the review of budgets for future years to agree a consistent 

maintenance standard for open space, parks and, highways which will also take on 

board any outcomes from the HRA audit.  

Future Maintenance 

Over the years pockets of land have been in a number of portfolios. As part of the 

Future of Council Housing Project during 2013 a number of Service Design Project 

Groups were established with tenants, leaseholders and officers to develop a vision 

for the city for each service area within the Housing and Neighbourhood Service. 

The ‘Greener, Cleaner, Safer Group’ recommended that this mapping exercise takes 

place and a consistent standard for the maintenance of Council land is considered. 

This would also enable tenants to have a greater say in the management of all the 

green open space funded from the HRA within their neighbourhoods and improve 

customer satisfaction, value for money but also what a single green ‘operating 

model’ to manage the Council’s open space would look like for customers. 

 

Page 38



Project Proposal: 

A draft project brief has been agreed between the Communities and Place portfolios 

to carry out a review of land management arrangements and a project group made 

of officers from both portfolios has been established. 

The Project Group will comprise of: 

Communities Portfolio Place         Portfolio 

 

Jayne Foulds David Hargate 

Mark Cowley Ian Turner 

Zoe Barlow  

Liam Duggan  

  

Project Sponsor: Project Sponsor: 

 

Janet Sharpe Paul Billington 

 

The project will initially look at around 400 Housing Sites where land sits in or has 

the potential to be managed in future from the HRA: 

This land has been categorised into the following: 

• All the sites form part of the local environment for housing areas and form part 
of the natural infrastructure and/ or, the majority of people who benefit from 
the sites are tenants or leaseholders of Council Housing 
 

• Each site will be measured to quantify the approximate percentage of Council 
Housing in the catchment for each site 
 

• Sites that form part of a larger site that has a greater catchment will be 
excluded  
 

• Identification of any site that does not have Council housing nearby but is 
being managed from within the HRA 
 

 

 

 

Page 39



Project timescale and next steps: 

• It is estimated that the project will complete in January 2014 with 
recommendations to Cabinet members by the end of the financial year and if 
required will be presented to the Council’s Cabinet meeting in June 2014. 
 

 

 

Janet Sharpe      Paul Billington 

Interim Director of Housing Service   Director of Culture &  

                                                                                      Environment 

 

21 November 2013 

Page 40



 

 1

 
 

 
Subject: Work Programme 2013/14 
___________________________________________________

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 November 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Simon Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, 
Rob Frost, Qurban Hussain, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy and 
John Campbell (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and a substitute attended the meeting as 
follows: 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor David Barker Councillor John Campbell 
 Councillor Sioned Mair-Richards No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Philip Wood No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th September 2013, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions received or public questions submitted. 
 
6.  
 

SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS FOR BED AND BREAKFAST 
ACCOMMODATION USED TO HOUSE HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Communities, which 
provided Members with information to enable them to provide an input into the 
revision of the Schedule of Requirements (SOR) that was in place, between the 
Council and Bed and Breakfast (B&B) establishments which were used to 
accommodate homeless households.  Attached to the report was the current 
SOR.   

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.11.2013 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 The report was introduced by Zoe Young, Service Manager, Housing Options and 
Advice, who particularly referred to the need to revise the present SOR and was 
also pleased to inform the Committee that, at the present time, the Council had no 
homeless families in B&B accommodation.   

  
 Members made various comments, particularly in relation to the high standard of 

B&B accommodation which some of them had visited.  It was felt though that 
more information could be provided to the residents on local transport facilities 
and how to find their way around the areas surrounding the accommodation. 

  
 In response to Members’ questions, Zoe Young stated that officers were working 

with the appropriate agencies to improve out of hours provision, particularly in 
relation to young people and families.  She added that work was also being 
undertaken with Asiana in relation to the provision of dispersed properties and 
with the B&Bs as to the provision of facilities for different cultures and religions. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) thanks Zoe Young for her contribution to the meeting;  
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) agrees that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Executive 

Director, Communities, to congratulate staff on achieving a situation where 
the Council had no homeless families presently in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation. 

 
7.  
 

HOMELESSNESS PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Communities, which 
provided an update on Homelessness Key Performance issues.  The report was 
introduced by Zoe Young, Service Manager, Housing Options and Advice, with 
particular reference being made to current performance against key targets, a 
comparison of Homeless Acceptances with Core Cities, key customer information 
and an update on key actions including the Homeless Strategy, the prevention of 
homelessness, the Supported Accommodation Pathway and the impact of 
Welfare Reforms.  Appended to the report was a schedule of Prevention Action 
Plan Key Points. 

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows: 
  
 • There were presently thought to be 16 rough sleepers in the City which 

comprised a core group of 10, with the rest being a changeable group.  
Officers were meeting with partners such as the South Yorkshire Police, 
Safer Neighbourhoods Teams and Turning Point to undertake action 
planning for each individual rough sleeper. 

  
 • Reports of individuals sleeping in multi-storey blocks were being dealt with 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.11.2013 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

and the South Yorkshire Police were reporting any such incidents to the 
Council. 

  
 • The soup kitchens in the City were used to make a connection with rough 

sleepers and it had been suggested that Turning Point could play an 
important part in this. 

  
 • It was difficult for those with complex needs to find accommodation, with 

risk and safeguarding sometimes being an issue.  The Council could 
discharge its legal duties through the private sector, but in these cases it 
was necessary to offer a one year tenancy.  It was felt that some of the 
Social Landlords could be more helpful in providing accommodation for 
homeless people. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Zoe Young for her contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) agrees that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 

Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods, to inform him that the Social 
Landlords in the City could do more to provide accommodation for 
homeless people. 

 
8.  
 

MANAGEMENT OF HRA LAND 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Communities, and the 
Executive Director, Place, which provided information on the work that had recently 
commenced between the two Portfolios to look at future land responsibility and 
management arrangements within the Council.   

  
8.2 The report was presented Janet Sharpe, Interim Director of Housing, who 

explained that a significant proportion of land in Sheffield still remained in Council 
ownership, and was maintained each year from funding from the Council's own 
resources, mainly the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
Historically, Council land had been divided up and managed within Council 
individual Portfolios and based on old agreements, and this made having a 
consistent maintenance standard difficult to achieve and communicate to 
customers in the City.  As a consequence, it had been agreed between the 
Communities and Place Portfolios to carry out a review of land management 
arrangements. 

  
8.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The initial task was to work out who owned what pieces of land and ensure 

that the boundaries made sense.  For example, there was a pocket of land 
in the Woodseats area of the City which had no adjacent Council housing.  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.11.2013 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

There would be community consultation and the aim would be to ensure the 
best use of land in the City. 

  
 • The Council’s call centres were aware that people may be reporting issues 

relating to these pieces of land, as a result of this project. 
  
 • Tenants had been involved in recommending this project through the Future 

of Council Housing Project and the ‘Greener, Cleaner, Safer Group’ and 
officers would report on progress to the Council Housing Board.  The 
Committee’s comments welcoming uniformity and the importance of 
community involvement would be passed on to the Walkabout 
representatives. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Janet Sharpe for her contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) approves the formation of a project to look at Council owned land across the 

City. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which 
outlined the Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2013/14.  The 
report was presented by Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, who 
informed the Committee that a briefing paper on the Partner Resource Allocation 
Meeting would be circulated with the agenda for the January 2014 Committee 
meeting. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the Work Programme as detailed in the report; and 
  
 (b) notes that an update on the Management of Housing Revenue Account 

Land would be included in the Review of the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan, for consideration at the March 2014 Committee meeting. 

 
10.  
 

WELFARE REFORM - NOVEMBER UPDATE 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Welfare Reform, 
November Update. 

 

 
11.  
 

COUNCIL HOUSE SALES UNDER THE RIGHT TO BUY SCHEME 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Update Report on 
Council Housing Sales under the Right to Buy Scheme. 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.11.2013 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 30th January 2014, 
at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


